

27.01.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant company with Ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Bhasin.
Accused no.1 and 2 are absent.
Proceedings qua accused no.3 already stand dismissed vide order dated 24.08.2023.

NBW issued against accused no.1 and 2 have been received back unexecuted with the report that “**identity of accused persons could not be verified as father name of accused persons is not mentioned on the NBW**”.

Report perused.

Let notice be issued to the process server who prepared the report on the the NBW of accused no.1 and 2 for 30.01.2025.

Be awaited for accused no.1 and 2.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/ 27.01.2025 (ts)

At 2.00 p.m.

Present : As above.

None has appeared on behalf of accused no.1 and 2 since morning despite repeated calls.

AR for the complainant company submits that no other alternate address of accused no.1 and 2 is available with them with further request to issue process u/s 84 BNS (82 Cr.PC) against accused no.1 and 2.

Perusal of record reveals that both the accused persons have been served on the same address as mentioned in the complaint and have also appeared before the court, as per order

dated 24.08.2023 but despite given opportunity, no bail application filed by the accused persons till today and both of them stopped appearing since then. It appears that accused no.1 and 2 are intentionally and deliberately evading the service of warrants.

In view of the report on NBW and the facts and circumstances of the case, **let process u/s 84 BNS (82 Cr.PC) be initiated against accused no.1 and 2, as per rules, on filing of PF within a week returnable for 15.04.2025.**

List the matter for appearance of Process Server on **30.01.2025** and for report on the process u/s 84 BNS (82 Cr.PC) on **15.04.2025**.

Naib Court has been apprised of the order.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/27.01.2025 (ts)